DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91927

(UT1116 — 004)
T.11S,R.13E.,, SLM
Sec. 19: Lots 2, 3, W2NE, E2NW, S2SE.
320.72 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:

UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91928

(UT1116 — 005)

T.11S.,R. 13 E., SLM
Sec. 35: S2.

320.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO — Riparian, Floodplain, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91929

(UT1116 — 006)
T.10S,R. 14 E., SLM
Sec. 24: SE;
Sec. 25: NE, E2NW.
400.00 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:

UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91930

(UT1116 —

T.11S., R.

Sec
Sec
Sec

009)
14 E., SLM

. 25: W2NW, SENW, SW,
. 26: E2SW, SWSE;
. 35: Lots 1-4, N2N2, NESW, N2SE.

839.95 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-23:
UT-S-96:
UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

Air Quality

NSO/CSU/TL — Nine Mile Canyon ACEC

NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-106: Special Recreation Management Area
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91931

(UT1116 —

T.11S., R.

Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec

010)
14 E., SLM

. 27: E2NW, NESW, S2SW,

. 28: E2SE;

. 33: E2SE;

. 34: NE, E2NW, N2SW, NWSE.

720.00 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-23:
UT-S-96:
UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:

UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

Air Quality

NSO/CSU/TL — Nine Mile Canyon ACEC

NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-106: Special Recreation Management Area
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91932

(UT1116 - 012)

T.10S.,R. 15E., SLM
Sec. 11: N2.

320.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO — Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’ Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91933

(UT1116 - 013)
T.10S,,R. 15E., SLM
Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2ZNW, SW,
Secs. 4 and 9: All;
Sec. 10: W2,
Sec. 15: W2;
Sec. 22: W2NW.,
1,255.14 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:

UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’ Tresses (Spiranthes diluvialis)



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91934

(UT1116 - 014)

T.10S.,R. 15 E., SLM
Sec. 17: All;
Sec. 19: Lots 2-6, S2ZNE, SENW, E2SW, SE;
Secs. 20, 29 and 30: All.

2,540.78 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:

UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91935

(UT1116 —015)

T.10S.,R. 15E., SLM
Sec. 28: NW.

160.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:

UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91936

(UT1116 - 016)
T.10S.,,R. 15 E., SLM
Sec. 31: Lot 7, NESE.

75.79 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

CSU — Visual Resources - VRM 11

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

10



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91937

(UT1116 - 032)

T.11S.,R.17E., SLM
Sec. 10: E2.

320.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-195:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-206:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-317:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-90:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

NSO — Greater Sage-Grouse Leks

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting
CSU — Greater Sage-Grouse (Noise Reduction)

CSU — Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

TL — Raptor Buffers

Unit Joinder — Deseret Unit UTU89823X

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Graham’s Beardtongue (penstemon grahamii)

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse Net Conservation Gain

UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-20: Clay Reed Mustard (schoencrambe argillacea)

11



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91938

(UT1116 —038)
T.10S.,R. 18 E., SLM
Sec. 13: Lot 4.

40.04 Acres

Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO — Riparian, Floodplain, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

CSU - Visual Resource - VRM 1

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU — Bald Eagle Winter Roost

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values
Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-107: Bald Eagle
UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo
UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-12:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

Listed Plant Species

Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[(sclerocactus glaucus) brevispinus and wetlandicus]

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’ Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

12



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91939

(UT1116 —

T.11S., R.

Sec
Sec

039)
18 E., SLM

. 6: Lots 2-4, SWNE, S2NW, SW, NWSE;
. 7 NW, NWSW.

639.29 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-96:
UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

Air Quality

NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

13



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTuU91940
(UT1116 — 049)
T.11S,R.19E., SLM

Sec. 28: SWSW;

Sec. 33: W2NW, NWSW.
160.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
UT-S-157: NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
UT-S-261: TL — Raptor Buffers

NOTICES

UT-LN-40: Golden Eagle Habitat

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-67: Historical and Cultural Resource Values

UT-LN-68: Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources

UT-LN-69: High Potential for Cultural Resources

UT-LN-70: High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

T&E-20: Clay Reed-Mustard (schoencrambe argillacea)

T&E-21: Shrubby Reed-Mustard (schoenocrambe suffrutescens)

14



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91941

(UT1116 — 067)
T.11S.,R. 20 E., SLM
Sec. 11: NENE.

40.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-195:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-206:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-317:

NOTICES
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

UT-LN-107:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-12:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO — Greater Sage-Grouse Leks

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting
CSU — Greater Sage-Grouse (Noise Reduction)

CSU — Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

Unit Joinder — Little Canyon Unit UTU81878X

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Bald Eagle
Greater Sage-Grouse Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse Buffer

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species
Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus

[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

T&E-20:
T&E-21:

Clay Reed-Mustard (schoencrambe argillacea)
Shrubby Reed-Mustard (schoenocrambe suffrutescens)

15



DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91942

(UT1116 — 069)
T.3S.,,R.21E., SLM
Sec. 35: Lot 1, E2NE, N2SE.
201.89 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU — Bald Eagle Winter Roost

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91943

(UT1116 —070)
T.4S.,R.21E., SLM
Sec. 1: Lots 1, 2, S2NE, NESE;
Sec. 3: SWNE, SENW, N2NWSW, SWNWSW, N2SENWSW.
315.10 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Habitat

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91944

(UT1116 —071)
T.4S.,R.21E., SLM
Sec. 1: Lots 3 and 4;
Sec. 3: Lot 1.
121.28 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO — Riparian, Floodplains and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-107: Bald Eagle

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91945
(UT1116 —093)
T.5S.,,R. 22 E., SLM
Sec. 29: SENE, NWNW, SWSW, SWSE.
160.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
UT-S-157: NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
UT-S-261: TL — Raptor Buffers

NOTICES

UT-LN-40: Golden Eagle Habitat

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-67: Historical and Cultural Resource Values

UT-LN-68: Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-69: High Potential for Cultural Resources

UT-LN-70: High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91946

(UT1116 — 094)
T.6S.,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 12: Lots 2, 3, 11, SWNE, NWSE.
114.12 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO — Riparian, Floodplains and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values
Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-107: Bald Eagle

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard

T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91947

(UT1116 —103)

T.5S.,R. 23 E., SLM
Sec. 29: SESE;
Sec. 32: SWSE.

80.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NOTICES

UT-LN-37:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO — Riparian, Floodplains and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU — Bald Eagle Winter Roost

Bald Eagle Habitat

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values
Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-107: Bald Eagle

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard

T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91948

(UT1116 —

105)

T.8S.,R.23E., SLM

Sec

. 26: NENE.

40.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Fiel

d Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-53:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

Air Quality
NSO — Riparian, Floodplains and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Riparian Areas

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-128: Federal Flood Risk Management Standard

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91949

(UT1116 —121)

T.9S.,R.25E,, SLM
Sec. 35: S2.

320.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-90:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Habitat

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Graham’s Beardtongue (penstemon grahamii)

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91950

(UT1116 —

T.10S., R.

Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
2,257.65 A

122)

25 E., SLM

1Al

. 10: NWNWSE, S2N2SE, S2SE;
11 W2;

.14: W2;

. 15: All;

. 21: E2SW, SE;

. 28: E2.

cres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Fiel

d Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-96:

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:

UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:

UT-LN-90:

UT-LN-96:

Air Quality
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO - Riparian, Floodplains and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Habitat
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Graham’s Beardtongue (penstemon grahamii)

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91951

(UT1116 —

123)

T.2S,R.2W., USM

Sec

. 30: SENE.

40.00 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Fiel

d Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-96:
UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

Air Quality

NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%
CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources
TL — Raptor Buffers

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91954

ACQUIRED LANDS
(UT1116 —142)
T.3S.,R.21E., SLM
Sec. 35: Lot 3, W2NE, NW, E2NESW.
302.73 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-107: Bald Eagle
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

UTU91952

(UT1116 —151)
T.11S.,R. 15 E., SLM
Sec. 9: SESE.

40.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-317:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU — Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)
NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

TL — Raptor Buffers

Unit Joinder — Gate Canyon Il Unit UTU90523X

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTU91953

DECEMBER 2016 FINAL OIL & GAS PARCEL LIST

(UT1116 - 152)
T.12S.,R. 21 E,, SLM
Sec. 8: NENE, SWNW.

80.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO — Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater Than 40%

UT-S-100:
UT-S-157:
UT-S-195:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-206:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-317:

NOTICES

UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-67:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-69:
UT-LN-70:
UT-LN-96:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO/CSU/TL — Visual Resources

NSO — Greater Sage-Grouse Leks

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting
CSU — Greater Sage-Grouse (Noise Reduction)

CSU — Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

Unit Joinder — Flat Stone Unit UTU90379X

Golden Eagle Habitat

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Historical and Cultural Resource Values

Notification and Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources

High Potential for Cultural Resources
High Potential for Cultural Resource Occurrence
Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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